

Jotun A/S Postboks 2021 3248 Sandefjord Iceland

> Reykjavík, 2023-4-17 UST202304-148/H.I.I. 07.06.04

## Extention of expiry date for national authorisation of the biocidal product Visir Oljegrunning Pigmentert

The biocidal product Visir Oljegrunning Pigmentert is authorised in Iceland under the asset number IS-0004604-0000. The expiry date of the authorisation was 30 September 2022. The authorisation holder Jotun A/S submitted an application for renewal of national authorisation on 27 September 2018, case no BC-SN043361-31.

The biocidal product contains the active substance tebuconazole which the expiry date of the approval for use in biocidal products of product-type 8 has been postponed until 30 June 2026 with Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/1496 of 8 September 2022.

The renewal process of the active substance overlaps the pending renewal of the biocidal product. Therefore, a decision on the renewal of the authorisation could not be made before the expiry date of the biocidal product. The competent authority in Norway, Norwegian Environment Agency, has extended the expiry date of the reference asset until 31 December 2027.

With reference to the postponement of the expiry date of the active substance and the reference asset in Norway it is appropriate to also extend the expiry date of the product authorisation for Visir Oljegrunning Pigmentert in Iceland.

The authorisation of the biocidal product Visir Oljegrunning Pigmentert, IS-2012-0003, is hereby extended until **31 December 2027** in accordance with Article 31(7) of Regulation (EU) No 528/2012.

Apart from the extension of the expiry date outlined above, the authorisation conditions as stated in the authorisation letter dated 27 April 2018 remain valid.

This administrative decision may be appealed before the Minister for the Environment and Natural Resources, in accordance with Article 68 of the Chemicals Act No 61/2013 and Article 26 of the Icelandic Administrative Act No 37/1993. Appeals should be directed, within three months from the receival of this decision, to the Ministry of Environment, Energy and Climate, Skuggasundi 1, 101 Reykjavík, Iceland.



Sincerely,

Hafdís Inga Ingvarsdóttir *Advisor*